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(6) (af) On July 1, 1919, two thousand two hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, two thousand one hundred dollars, for 
property repairs and maintenance. 

(7) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1920, three thousand two hundred dollars, for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

(8) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand one hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand three hundred fifty dol-
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(9) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand five hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dollars, 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(10) (af) On July 1, 1919, one thousand four hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, 1920, one thousand four hundred fifty 
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(f) Annually, for three years, beginning July 1, 1919, nine 
thousand dollars, for the purchase of land, provided that any 
amount or amounts received from the sale of buildings on the 
land purchased with funds derived from this appropriation, 
shall be added to this appropriation and available for the same 
purpose; provided' further that no part of this appropriation 
shall be used as a down payment, or part payment on the pur-
chase of land, but only for acquiring the full legal title in fee, 
without lien or incumbrance. 

(11) (af) On July 1, 1919, three thousand five hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dol-
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. 
Approved May 20, 1919. 

No. 8, S.] 	 [Published May 23, 1919. 
• CHAPTER 198. 

AN ACT to renumber and amend section 1636-215 of the stat-
utes, relating to the registration of architects. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All of section 1636-215 of the statutes except 

subsection 6 thereof is renumbered to be section 2394-97; and 
subsections 1 and 2 thereof are amended to read: 

REGISTRATION OF ARCHITECTS. Section 2394-97. 
(1) * * * No person doing business in this state shall use 
the term "architect" as a part of his business name or title or 
in any way represent himself to be an architect, without a cer-
tificate of registration, as provided in this section. 
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(2) • * • A board • • • denominated the "Board 
of Examiners of Architects" is created, • * * composed of 
the state architect, the dean of the engineering college of the 
state university, and three architects in good standing appointed 
by the industrial commission. Every appointed member is re-
quired to have been in active practice in this state 
for not less than ten years previous to • • • his appoint-
ment, and the * * • first • * • three appointments 
shall be made for terms ending as follows: One of them on 
July 1, 1918, one of them on July 1, 1919, and one of them on 
July 1, 1920. * * * In June of each year a successor to the 
member whose term will expire the next following first day of 
July shall be appointed * * • for a term of three years. 
Such examiners shall be entitled to no compensation for their 
services under this section, * • • but their traveling and 
other necessary expenses shall be paid by the state. Said board 
shall prescribe reasonable rules and regulations for the examina-
tion and registration of candidates for certificates under the pro-
visions of this section. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 6 of section 1636-215 of the statutes 
is renumbered to be section 4432-9 and is amended to read: 

UNREGISTERED ARCHITECTS. Section 4432-9. 
• * * Any person violating any provision of * * * 
section 2394-97 shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor Sand 
upon conviction thereof shall be punished for the first offense by 
a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dol-
lars, and for a second or subsequent offense by a fine of not less 
than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars, or by im-
prisonment for not more than one year, or by both such fine and 
imprisonment. 

SECTION 3. Said section 2394-97 is amended by adding 
thereto a new subsection to read: (Section 2394-92) (6) 
Any violation of this section shall be punished as provided by 
section 4432-9. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 20, 1919. 


